December ..... 7.7534 7.7519 7.7539 7.7505

2021
January ..... 7.7531 7.7533 7.7555 7.7517
February ..... 7.7567 7.7529 7.7567 7.7515
March ..... 7.7746 7.7651 7.7746 7.7562
April ..... 7.7664 7.7691 7.7849 7.7596

Source: Federal Reserve H.10 Statistical Release

Note:

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly
average rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

54

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out, on a consolidated basis, our capitalization and indebtedness as of
December 31, 2020, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the January 2021
Notes and the Notes before deducting the commission and other estimated expenses of this offering.
Prospective investors should read this table with our financial information as of December 31, 2020 and
the accompanying notes included in this offering memorandum.

As of December 31, 2020

Actual As adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents(1) ..... 10,941 1,677 13,838 2,097
Short-term Borrowings(2)

Borrowings – due within one year ..... 1,378 211 1,378 211
Senior notes(3) (4) ..... 5,688 872 5,688 872

Total current borrowings ..... 7,066 1,083 7,066 1,083

Non-current borrowings
Borrowings – due after one year ..... 11,255 1,725 11,255 1,725
Senior notes(3)..... 3,065 470 3,065 470
January 2021 Notes ..... – – 2,077 294
Notes to be issued ..... – – 820 126

Total non-current borrowings ..... 14,320 2,195 17,217 2,615

Total equity ..... 17,458 2,676 17,458 2,676

Total capitalization(5) ..... 31,778 4,871 34,675 5,291

Notes:

(1) Cash and cash equivalents exclude restricted/pledged bank deposits of RMB1,938.1 million (US$297.0 million).

(2) Subsequent to December 31, 2020, we have, in the ordinary course of business, entered into additional financing
arrangements to finance our property developments and for general corporate purposes. See ‘‘Description of Material
Indebtedness and Other Obligations.’’ These additional borrowings are not reflected in the table above.

(3) See note 28 to our consolidated financial information as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020 contained elsewhere
in this offering memorandum.

[…]

relevant property as of that date and its previous carrying amount was recognized as profit or loss. As a
result, the change in fair value upon transfer from inventories of properties to investment properties
represented the difference between the fair value of these properties as of the date of transfer and their
previous carrying amounts. The property development projects under which certain completed properties
were reclassified for leasing were mainly under Oriental Bright City（東方不夜城）in 2012, Jiayuan
Centurial Scenery Park（世紀景園）in 2013, Jiayuan New World（新天地）, Jiayuan Centurial Garden

（世紀花園）in 2014, Oriental Bright City（東方不夜城）and Jiayuan New World（新天地）in 2015,

74

Qiangxi Garden（羌溪花苑）in 2016 and Zijin Mansion（紫金華府）, Jiayuan Dream Square（佳源夢想

廣場）, Fengcheng Mingdu（奉城名都）and Huijing Huating（滙景華庭）in 2018, Hefei Paris Metropolis
（合肥巴黎都市）in Anhui and Jiayuan Yurun Guifu（佳源雨潤桂府）in Yangzhou in 2019.

The following table sets out a sensitivity analysis of hypothetical fluctuations in gains on fair
value of investment properties and upon transfer from inventories of properties to investment properties,
with other assumptions held constant, and its effect on our Group’s profit for the years indicated:

For the year ended December 31,

2018 2019 2020

(unaudited)
(restated)1

Increase in gain on fair value . . . . . 10% 20% 10% 20% 10% 20%
Impact on profit for the year

(RMB’000) ..... 88,681 177,361 32,793 65,586 15,635 31,270
Decrease in gain on fair value. . . . . 10% 20% 10% 20% 10% 20%
Impact on profit for the year

(RMB’000) ..... (88,681) (177,361) (32,793) (65,586) (15,635) (31,270)

(1) The financial information for the year ended December 31, 2018 has been restated as a result of our acquisition of
Chuangyuan Group and Huiyuan Group. See note 1 of our consolidated financial statements for the year ended December
31, 2019 for further details.

Distribution and selling expenses

During the years ended December 31, 2018, 2019 and 2020, our distribution and selling expenses
mainly included salaries of our sales personnel, sales commission payable to the sales agents and
advertising and promotion expenses (including advertisements in print media, on billboards, on
television and on internet platforms). Our distribution and selling expenses in any period may be